The Offeror is pleased to announce that Completion took place on 23 September 2022.
Immediately following Completion, the Offeror owns 494,715,050 Shares, representing
approximately 31.73% of the entire issued share capital of the Company, as at the date
of this joint announcement. Immediately following Completion, the Offeror and parties
acting in concert with him own 614,918,095 Shares, representing approximately 39.44%
of the entire issued share capital of the Company, as at the date of this joint
announcement. The total Consideration for the Sale Shares (being 96,840,000 Shares)
pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement was HK$4,357,800.00 (equivalent to
HK$0.045 per Sale Share), which has been paid by the Offeror to the Vendors in
accordance with the Sale and Purchase Agreement.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before Completion; and (ii)
immediately after Completion and as at the date of this joint announcement is set out
below:

Immediately before Completion

Immediately after Completion
and as at the date of this joint

announcement

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
 of issued

Shares
Number of

 Shares

Approximate %
 of issued

Shares

The Offeror 397,875,050 25.52% 494,715,050 31.73%
Mr. Chai and his spouse (Note 1) 120,203,045 7.71% 120,203,045 7.71%
The Offeror and parties acting in concert

with him 518,078,095 33.23% 614,918,095 39.44%

The Vendors
Mr. Hsi Yung Thung Tom 76,800,000 4.93% – –
Mr. Liu Weimin 46,539,463 2.98% 26,499,463 1.70%
Sub-total 123,339,463 7.91% 26,499,463 1.70%

Shares under receivership (Note 2) 190,000,000 12.19% 190,000,000 12.19%
Mr. Wang Songmao, Mr. Wu Shican,

Mr. Lin Qingxiong and Ms. Wu
Haiyan (Note 3) 107,844,800 6.92% 107,844,800 6.92%

Other Shareholders 619,777,642 39.75% 619,777,642 39.75%

Total 1,559,040,000 100.00% 1,559,040,000 100.00%

— 3 —

Notes:

1.	 As at the date of this joint announcement, Mr. Chai was the legal owner of 94,123,045
Shares and Ms. Chang Yu Chen, the spouse of Mr. Chai, was the legal owner of 26,080,000
Shares. Mr. Chai is deemed to be interested in all the Shares in which his spouse is
interested by virtue of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of
Hong Kong). Mr. Chai is an executive Director and together with his spouse, are subject to
the Irrevocable Undertakings.

2.	 Ms. Leung Leung Wing Yee Winnie was appointed on 2 July 2021 as receiver over the
relevant Shares pursuant to the disclosure of interest filed on 14 July 2021. Prior to